## RESOLUTION NO. 16043

## RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS APPOINTING DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR OF HUNT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND ADOPTING ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code Sec. 121.033(a) and (b), the Hunt Count Commissioners Court has authority to appoint a "Department Director" of the Hunt County Health Department, and the appointed Director is statutorily the chief administrative officer of the Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the former Director of the Hunt County Health Department retired in December 2019, and Richard Hill was appointed as Interim Director;

WHEREAS, County Judge Bobby Stovall and the Hunt County Commissioners Court believe it to be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Hunt County to appoint a new Director of the Hunt County Health Department; and

WHEREAS, Hunt County is required to update the state regarding the Hunt County Health Department's organization periodically;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that Richard Hill is hereby appointed and shall serve as the Department Director of the Hunt County Health Department.

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the attached Organization Chart shall be and is hereby adopted, and will be used for all necessary administrative and statutory reporting purposes.

IN WITNESS WHREOF, the undersigned, being the County Judge and Commissioners of Hunt County, Texas, hereby approve, consent to and adopt the above resolutions as of the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2020.

Bobby W. Stovall, County Judge

Eric Evans, Precinct 1

Phillip Martin, Precinct 3

Leven Mila

Randy

Steve Harrison, Precinct 4

Attest:

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk

## Hunt County Health Department Organizational Chart

